Net income � � � 3,280,000 � � 3,280,000

Balances at
December 28,
2003 (Restated) 6,432,718 $322,000 $34,197,000 $10,807,000 $(370,000) $(524,000) $44,432,000

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

26

Edgar Filing: ALEXANDERS J CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

J. Alexander�s Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note A - Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements: J. Alexander�s Corporation recently
determined that a stock option award issued to its Chief Executive Officer in 1999 and historically accounted for as an
award with fixed and determinable terms should have been accounted for under Accounting Principles Board (�APB�)
Opinion No. 25 �Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees� as a variable stock option award since the exercise price
associated with the shares under option increases annually until such time as the option is either exercised or expires.
The effects of this change in accounting treatment are as follows:

As Previously
Stated Adjustment

As
Restated

Year ended December 28, 2003
Consolidated Statement of Income:
General and administrative expenses $ 7,568,000 $ 552,000 $ 8,120,000
Operating income 4,856,000 (552,000) 4,304,000
Income before income taxes and
cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle 2,710,000 (552,000) 2,158,000
Income before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle 3,832,000 (552,000) 3,280,000
Net income $ 3,832,000 $(552,000) $ 3,280,000
Basic earnings per share $ .59 $ (.09) $ .50
Diluted earnings per share $ .57 $ (.08) $ .49
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Additional paid-in-capital $33,645,000 $ 552,000 $34,197,000
Retained earnings 11,359,000 (552,000) 10,807,000

While this change in accounting treatment had no impact on the annual financial statements for the period ended
December 29, 2002, it impacted quarterly results of operations for both 2003 and 2002 as reflected in the following
table:

2003 Quarters Ended
(unaudited)

March 30 June 29 September 28 December 28

Net income as reported $631 $ 515 $ 385 $ 2,301
Adjustment � (122) (207) (223)

Net income as restated $631 $ 393 $ 178 $ 2,078

Edgar Filing: ALEXANDERS J CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 51

Change in basic earnings per share $ � $ (.02) $ (0.03) $ (0.04)
Change in diluted earnings per share $ � $ (.02) $ (0.03) $ (0.03)